Copyright © 2019 Holland & Knight LLP.  All Rights Reserved
California’s 2023
Housing Laws
Part I: Housing Law Heavy Hitters
Chelsea Maclean, Dan Golub, and Emily Warfield
November 16, 2022
I. Introduction
Housing Law Fundamentals  - 2017-2022

Surplus Property:
 SB 561, AB 2233 and AB
2592 (codification and expansion of
Surplus Lands Executive Order
prioritizing the use of surplus state-
owned land for affordable housing)
Planning, Equity and Lower-Income
Housing Opportunities:
 SCA 2 (propose for 2024 ballot the
repeal of state constitutional article
requiring voter approval of certain "low
rent housing projects")
 AB 2094 and AB 2653 (greater
requirements for annual reports on
housing progress)
 AB 2339 (planning for emergency
shelters and clarifying Housing Element
Law)
 AB 2873 (promoting diversity in
affordable housing development)
Our full 2023 Housing Law Update: https://bit.ly/3Vl3RZh
2022-2023 Highlights
In This Webinar
 AB 2011 (CEQA-exempt ministerial
approval pathway on commercially
zoned land for qualifying residential
development that meets affordable
housing targets and pays prevailing
wages)
 SB 6 (allowing residential use on
commercially zoned property without
requiring a rezoning for projects that
pay prevailing wages and meet
"skilled and trained workforce"
requirements)
 AB 2234 (enforceable timelines for
local governments to issue post-
entitlement ministerial building
permits)
 AB 2097 (prohibiting minimum
parking requirements within ½ mile
of transit)
II. AB 2011 and SB 6: Housing on Commercially Zoned Sites
Assembly Bill 2011 and Senate Bill 6
 Both aim to unlock the potential for housing production on sites currently
designated for commercial or retail uses.
 The laws will take effect on July 1, 2023 – not in January.
 Each law has its own detailed process for establishing permissible density and
other applicable development standards.
 In total, the two laws create three potential pathways for residential use for
projects meeting labor requirements:
8
1. AB 2011: Ministerial approval for
qualifying 100% BMR projects.
2. AB 2011: Ministerial approval for
qualifying ~15% BMR projects on
“commercial corridors.”
3. SB 6: Qualifying projects need
not seek rezoning.
AB 2011: Ministerial, CEQA-exempt review
 Ministerial, California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)-exempt, time-limited
approval process for multifamily housing developments on commercially